~

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE
Friday, 18th June, 2010

10.00 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

Council







AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 18th June, 2010 at 10.00 am Ask for: Geoff Rudd
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694358
Hall, Maidstone

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS
1.  Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
3. Minutes - 5 March 2010 (Pages 1 - 4)

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

C. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
Minutes - 5 March 2010 (Pages 5 - 6)

-_—

Alliance Bernstein
Fund Structure (Pages 7 - 14)
Admission (Pages 15 - 24)

o & oD

DTZ

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

D. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
External Audit (Pages 25 - 44)

-_—

Pensions Administration (Pages 45 - 52)

2
3. Cash Management (Pages 53 - 54)



4. Fund Position Statement (Pages 55 - 66)
5. Business Plan (Pages 67 - 78)
6. Training Plan (Pages 79 - 86)

Peter Sass

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 10 June 2010

(i) Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the
relevant report.

(ii) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the
Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items
C2 and C3.



Agenda ltem A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 5 March 2010.

PRESENT: MrJ E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J Burden, Mr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley,
Mrs J De Rochefort, Mr M J Jarvis, MrJ F London, Mr R Packham, Mr R J Parry,
Mr S Richards, Mr M V Snelling, Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mr J A Davies) and
Mrs M Wiggins.
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Boyd, Hymans Robertson and Mr J Simmonds
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Ms A Mings (Treasury &
Investments Manager), Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager) and
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Minutes - 20 November 2009
(ltem A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2009 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

2. Fund Position Statement
(Iltem D2)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

3. CIPFA Investment Decision making and Disclosure Guide
(Iltem D3)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that the comparative statement and action plan be agreed.
C. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

4. Committee Structure and Meetings
(Item D4)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

Page 1



RESOLVED that:-

(a) the frequency of the meetings be increased from 4 to 6;

(b) the Director of Finance and Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Local
Leadership liaise to arrange additional meeting dates after the date of the next

Superannuation Fund Committee meeting on Friday, 18 June 2010;

(c) there be an annual review to determine whether 6 full committee meetings alone
is sufficient to deal with the Superannuation Fund’s work load.

5. CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Pension Funds
(ltem D5)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that the report be agreed subject to minor changes.

6. Treasury Management
(Item D6)

Report by Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
D. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

7. Admissions to the Fund
(ltem D7)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that:
(a) the action in respect of My Time Active be noted;

(b) the applications for admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund by Epic
Trust, Kier Facilities Services Limited and Sodexo Limited be agreed;

(c) the application for admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund by
Connexions Partnership Kent and Medway Limited be agreed subject to Kent
County Council agreement to cover the excess of the Bond;

(d) legal agreements can be entered into in respect of Sevenoaks School Limited
and Sevenoaks Foundation;

(e) legal agreements can be entered into in respect of Circle Anglia acting as
guarantor in respect of the admission agreement with Invicta Telecare;

Page 2



(f) once legal agreements or deeds have been prepared for all of the above
matters, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

8. Ethical Investment Issues
(Item D8)

Report by S Richards — Kent Unison

1. Mr S Richards had requested support from the Committee to shareholder motions
within BP and Shell calling for internal reviews of certain large scale mineral
projects;

2. The Committee was asked to note the resolutions and supporting statements
submitted with the report and to agree to instruct its fund managers holding
relevant shares to vote in favour of the resolutions.

3. Mr P Clokie moved, Mr R Parry seconded that Fund should take no action.

4. The Chairman put to the vote the motion set out in (3).

For 6
Against 1
Carried
5. RESOLVED that:
(a) the resolutions and supporting statements submitted with the report be
noted; and
(b) the Fund should take no action.
Exempt Items

(Open Access to Minutes)

9. Invesco
(ltem C2)

Mr H Ferrand and Mr W Deer were in attendance for this item.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

10. Property Update

(ltem C5)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

RESOLVED that the report be agreed and noted.

Summary of Exempt Items

Page 3



(Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted)

11. Currency Management
(Item C1)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

The Committee agreed to an approach to managing the Fund’s foreign currency
exposure.

12. Environmental Equity Mandate
(ltem C3)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance.

The Committee agreed to an Environmental Equity Mandate investment.

13. Private Equity and Infrastructure Update
(Iltem C4)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

The Committee noted and acted upon the items included in the Private Equity and
Infrastructure Update report.

14. Fund Structure
(Item C6)

Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the Director of
Finance

The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management
of the Fund.

Page 4



Agenda ltem C1

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem C3

Document is Restricted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem C4

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Item D1

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee —18 June 2010

Subiject: EXTERNAL AUDIT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To agree an assurance statement for Governance & Audit
Committee.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out arrangements for the external audit of the Fund in
context of KCC’s governance arrangements.

2. Whilst the Council’s Constitution states that this Committee “discharges
the functions of the Council in relation to the control and investment of
the Superannuation Fund” the Audit Commission’s interpretation is that
the financial accounts of the Fund have to be approved by Governance
& Audit Committee. This was set out in a report to Governance & Audit
Committee on 30 Apiril.

3. This report sets out the necessary steps to comply with this.

AUDIT OPINION PLAN

4.  The Audit Opinion Plan is attached in Appendix 1. The Audit
Commission will be present at the meeting to answer questions.

5.  We have been notified that for 2009-10 and 2010-11 the District Auditor
proposes a fee reduction for the audit from £64,250 to £50,000.

ASSURANCE STATEMENT

6. This Committee needs to provide an assurance statement to the
Governance & Audit Committee. Governance & Audit Committee will
receive KCC’s accounts at a meeting on 30 June including some
elements of the full Superannuation Fund accounts.

The Fund’s full accounts and revised annual report will be submitted to
the Committee’s next meeting on 20 August.

Page 25



7. Adraft report to Governance & Audit Committee is attached in Appendix
2 for Member’'s comments.

RECOMMENDATION

8. Members are asked to agree this report.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Ext 4603

Page 26



Page 27



B

Contents

Introduction
Identifying opinion audit risks
Identification of specific risks

Testing strategy

0 &y A W

Key milestones and deadlines
The audit team 10

Appendix 1 - Independence and objectivity 12

Status of our reporis

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit
[...]
not an option for us.

The other approved banks have indicated that they are unwilling to open
new call accounts in anticipation of the implementation of the new FSA
liquidity framework later in 2010.

At its March meeting the Committee noted that some USD34m was held
with JP Morgan the fund’s custodian, in their Sterling Liquidity Fund. This
is a Money Market Fund providing same day access to cash rated AAA
by all 3 rating agencies and recommended by Arlingclose.

PROPOSED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

It is therefore proposed that:

A call account is opened with RBS and funds invested up to a maximum
of £25m.

The fund Invests in the JP Morgan Sterling Liquidity Fund up to a
maximum of £25m

At the end of each quarter the fund transfers cash in excess of a balance
of £15m to fund managers.

A minimum cash balance of £50k remains in the fund bank account at
the end of the dealing day.

RECOMMENDATION

17.

Members are asked to approve the Treasury Management Strategy.

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager

Page 54



Agenda ltem D4

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee —18 June 2010

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and
performance.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement for the Quarter and Year ended 31 March

2010 is attached in Appendix 1. More comparative information on 2009-
10 will be received from WM but this report gives a summary of the
position.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

2.

3.

Overall

(1)

(2)
3)

The Fund was slightly ahead of benchmark for the year with a
return of +36.7% against the benchmark of +36.4%. This placed
the Fund in the 42™ percentile of local authority funds. The
absolute return for the year was the highest we have records for.

The 3 year return is 58" percentile and the 5 year 47" percentile.

There has been massive variation in manager
[...]
uities and Baillie Gifford Overseas Equities, and the
Schroders GAV.

. The introduction of passive management of equities.

. Continued outstanding performance by DTZ.

o Very strong performance from the two Fixed Income managers
who with Hymans Robertson’s advice were retained when the

mandates were amended.

. Moving back into markets and running down the Cash balance.

Page 57



11. The following are negatives for the Fund:

. Invesco’s underperformance reduced the overall Fund return by
around 1%. The reasons they have underperformed are clear and
they are doing what we expect them to but the cost in performance
is painful.

. Alliance Bernstein and GMO continue to disappoint. Clearly

returns of the scale achieved in absolute terms were outstanding
and it may be more appropriate to judge in more stable markets.

. The Fund remains hugely dependant upon equity markets. The
Aletrnative Assets allocation will be built up slowly.

. Much of the Cash put back into the market went to Invesco who
have under-performed.

RECOMMENDATION

12. Members are asked to:
(1) Note the performance for the quarter and year.
(2) Agree not to rebalance asset classes.

(3) Note the self-assessment.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Ext 4603

Page 58



S901AIDG [PIDUBUL] JO PEOL—SISNIIA YIIN |

0107 puny] vonenuuesadng
Um0y Auno) Jus3]

3durUl4 JO 40341

993310 pung uopenuuesadng uewarey :Ag

010z aunf yig|

d9IWWo) v::.... uonenuuesadng

IJUBWIOLID pue UOIIEI0|\ IOSSY pung jo .CmEE:m

sdjad TQ WLl
P3312113S24U( (UOIIBDYISSED

ANIWILVLS NOILISOd dNNd ”.”

Page 59




uoieoo|ly 19SSy I ylewyousg @

Aup 13430 fuadoug yseo Jsasojui poxiy  samnbIsSO  samnba

o
[PA TEIO.T %
au1 3100 8
S 184 44" yseD)
Lyxadoig]
1 90 81 umomogm_
01 gL y1z | fasadosg 3|
Sl (44! 607  |3seru] paxigf :
sonmbg} ov
S 8'8¢ 4% seaszaaQf -
14
Sve ¥ L86 | semmby nj
sse[D) 1988V

sdaja. 7@ wa|
P31211353.1U( {UOEIYISSE]D

)Jewiydouag pung SA UoEIO||Y 3I9SSY pund Jus)j




XOpUT 9S-IV IS1d o9

JO $70309s Surkyr
[...]
600 « F: +44 20 7814 7605/6 = www.gmo.com

Nick Vickers

Kent County Council
Rm 3.08 Sessions House
County Hall

Maidstone

Kent ME14 1XQ

25 May 2010

M N;de
| lope tua 1 Welpll = 1 Se o bra gy
o elebabe

The last year or so has seen strong absolute returns and disappointing relative returns
from your global equity portfolio. While your portfolio held up well in 2008 compared to
its benchmark, it lagged the rebound. In short, the strategy was overexposed to high
quality, defensive companies when the markets turned in March 2009. We recognise that
periods of weak performance have a tangible impact on our clients. With this in mind, I
write to update you on how your portfolio is positioned.

GMO has followed a contrarian investment philosophy since its inception. We seek out
attractively priced subsets of global markets where inbuilt expectations are lowest and are
therefore most likely to be exceeded. Although contrarian investing can be trying at
times, over the long-term, patience has generally been rewarded.

While the diversification provided by our momentum allocation can affect the strategy
for a quarter or two, ultimately it is valuations that matter most. We believe that the
opportunity set for our contrarian approach to investing is better now than it has been for
several years. Three of the key positions, written about in more detail in your quarterly
reports, can be summarised as follows:

1. The consensus view for the US is one of economic strength and complacency. As
a result, high quality companies in the US such as Johnson & Johnson and Wal-
Mart trade at significantly lower valuations than normal and represent excellent
value.

Boston « London » San Francisco e« Singapore » Sydney ¢ Zurich

GMO UK Limited
Registered No: 4658801 England
PageTé4is(ration number: 815 5356 29

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority



2. In contrast, the consensus for Europe is closer to “end of the world” thinking. As
a result, taking on more risk here is appropriate. Italian stocks, for example, have
rarely traded at lower relative valuations than in early May when we added to the
positions.

3. Globally, pharmaceutical stocks appear too cheap; whilst patent expiries will dent
short-term growth, expectations are pegged at levels where they can easily be
beaten.

We thank you for the trust you place in us. We will continue to keep you informed and

should you wish to discuss your portfolio or any of the points raised above, please do not
hesitate to get in touch.

g,
e

Anthony Hene

GM O Pag%OBS“ o London « San Francisco « Singapore « Sydney o Zurich



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Agenda ltem D5

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee —18 June 2010
Subiject: SUPERANNUATION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2010-11
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the business plan.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. Atits meeting on 5 March the Committee received a report on the new
CIPFA Investment Decision making and Disclosure Guide. One of the
actions was the preparation of a Business Plan.

2. The plan for 2010-11 is attached. In-future the plan will be submitted to
the February meeting of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

3. Members are asked to agree the business plan.
Nick Vickers

Head of Financial Services
Ext 4603

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



SUPERANNUATION FUND

BUSINESS PLAN 2010-11

(LGPS Logo to be inserted)

-5
Kent%

County |
Council

Page 69



INTRODUCTION

This is the first 3 year business plan for the Superannuation Fund. We have
chosen the 3 year period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2013 to coincide with the
actuarial valuation period.

The plan will be reviewed by Committee annually at its February meeting.

GOVERNANCE

The County Council, as administering authority for the Kent Pension Fund,
has formally delegated responsibilities for the management of the Fund to the
Superannuation Fund Committee
[...]
 JusuyseAur wu:?_am 1eURULY _@:m m:ﬁ::ouum suolsuad u:m w>5m_m_mw_ suoisuad

Page 17




Abermiy =2

KENT SUPERANNUATION FUND

TRAINING PLAN

Objective

The objective is that Members and Officers have the necessary skills
and knowledge to properly undertake their role.

Training and Development Opportunities

e All relevant training opportunities will be drawn to the attention of all
Members and Officers associated with the work of the Fund.

e  Where training opportunities are not free all reasonable costs will
be met from the Fund.

° The main training opportunities are:

- Annual half-day session provided by the investment
consultant, actuary or an investment manager for the
Committee.

- Annual half-day KCC Pensions and Investment Conference.

- Investment consultant, actuary and investment manager
seminars and conferences (normally free).

- LGC Investment Summit.

Monitoring

e Alltraining undertaken should be notified to the Treasury &
Investments Manager and a record maintained.

e  This will be reported to the Committee periodically.

G:\CS Finance Management Support\Nick\2010\Super Fund 18 June 2010\rpnv36.doc
D6:3

Page 86



	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 5 March 2010
	C1 Minutes - 5 March 2010
	C3 Fund Structure
	C 3 Appendix 1,2.3

	C4 Admission
	C4 Appendix

	D1 External Audit
	D1 Appendix
	D1 appendix 2

	D2 Pensions Administration
	D3 Cash Management
	D4 Fund Position Statement
	D4 Appendix

	D5 Business Plan
	Superannuation Fund Business Plan 2010-11

	D6 Training Plan
	D6 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 June 2010.

PRESENT: Mr J E Scholes  (Chairman), Mr P Clokie, = Ms A Dickensen,
Mr M J Jarvis, MrJF London, MrRA Marsh, MrRJParry, MrS Richards,
Mr M V Snelling, Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mr J A Davies) and Mrs M Wiggins.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S Carey and Mr J Simmonds

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Ms A Mings (Treasury &
Investments Manager), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr G Rudd
(Assistant Democratic Services Manager).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

15. Minutes - 5 March 2010
(ltem A3)

(1) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2010 are
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

(2) RESOLVED that paragraph 14 of the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June
2004 be amended to read that the admission of APCOA Parking UK Ltd be
“agreed” and not “noted” as originally stated.

16. External Audit

(ltem D1 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)

(Mr G Brown of the Audit Commission was in attendance for this item)

RESOLVED that the report be agreed.

17. Pensions Administration

(ltem D2 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)

(Mr P Luscombe, Pensions Manager, was in attendance for this item)

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
18. Treasury Management
(ltem D3 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the

Director of Finance)

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy proposed in the report be
approved.



19. Fund Position Statement
(ltem D4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)

RESOLVED:

(@) that the performance for the quarter and the year be noted;

(b)  not to rebalance asset classes;

(c) thatthe self-assessment be noted; and

(d)  that Mr D Boyd of Hymans Robertson be asked to attend the next meeting on

20 August 2010.
20. Superannuation Fund Business Plan 2010-11
(ltem D5 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)
RESOLVED that the business plan be agreed.
21. Training Plan
(ltem D6 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)
RESOLVED that the training plan be agreed.
22. Future Meetings

(1)  Mr N Vickers confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee would be held
on 20 August 2010 and that there would be two additional meetings next year.

(2) RESOLVED that Mr G Rudd email the Members with next year’s dates.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes)

23. Minutes - 5 March 2010
(ltem C1)

RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2010 are
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

24. Alliance Bernstein
(ltem C2)

(1)  Mr A Brown and Mr A Pickering of Alliance Bernstein attended the meeting to
give a presentation on Alliance Bernstein’s performance and to answer
Members’ questions.

(2) RESOLVED that the report from Alliance Bernstein be noted.

25. DTZ
(Item C5)



(1)  Mr P OGorman, Mr C Sim and Mr M Callow of DTZ attended the meeting to
give a presentation of DTZ’s performance and to answer Members’ questions.

(2) RESOLVED that the report from DTZ be noted.

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEMS
(Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted)

26. Fund Structure
(ltem C3 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)

The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management
of the Fund.

27. Admission to the Fund
(ltem C4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Director of Finance)

The Committee agreed issues relating to Admission to the Fund.



